obtained with the "option 1" parameters are closer to the
experimental results at the maximum volumetric strain.

A. Sensitivity Analysis

The Mohr-Coulomb model cannot give consistent results
because it ignores some important aspects such as the
heterogeneity of a by-product. On the other hand, like any
model, its accuracy depends on the values of the input
parameters. A systematic parametric study is then undertaken
on the basis of simulations of drained triaxial test.

TABLE III

DATA SET CORRESPONDING TO TWO OPTIONS

Test Option E (MPa) ν
A2 Original 70.01 0.235

Option 1 131.29 0.235

Option 2 70.01 0.094

(a)

(b)

Fig. 13 (a) Simulation of the test A2 according "original", "option 1"
and "option 2" parameters (evolution of the deviatoric stress) (b)

Simulation of the test A2 according "original", "option 1" and "option
2" parameters (evolution of the volumetric strain)

1) Selection of parameters

In this sensitivity, each parameter is varied from % while
keeping other parameters at constant. Values of selected
parameters are displayed in Table IV.

TABLE IV

SELECTED PARAMETERS VALUES OF THE MOHR-COULOMB LAW FOR THE

PARAMETRIC STUDY

Parameters E (MPa) ν ψ (°) ϕ (°) c (MPa)

Reference values 65 0.20 12.5 55 0

-25 % 50 0.15 9.5 50 0

+25 % 80 0.25 15.5 60 0

2) Synthesis of Results

The main conclusions drawn from the sensitivity analysis
and the detailed results are summarized in Tables V and VI
and in Figs. 14-17.

TABLE V

EFFECT OF CHANGES OF PARAMETERS VALUES ON THE DEVIATORIC STRESS

CURVE

Type of the influence

E The increase in E causes an increase of the initial slope of the curve
but no difference between the deviator values at the large deformation

ν The increase in ν causes an increase of the initial slope of the curve
but no difference between the deviator values at the large deformation

ψ No influence on the entire curve

ϕ Major influence on the deviator level at the failure point

-2,5

-1,5

-0,5

0,5

1,5

2,5

3,5

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

axial strain (%)

v
o

lu
m

e
tr

ic